lable at ScienceDirect
Polymer 52 (2011) 1731e1737
Contents lists avai
Polymer
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/polymer
Synthesis and characterization of polyketones containing pendant carbazoles
Zheng Chen a,b, Robert J. Ono b, Kelly M. Wiggins b, Honglei Cui a, Changru Rong a,
Christopher W. Bielawski b,*, Zhenhua Jiang a,**

8
9
Fig. 1. The structure and numbering system of carbazole.
Z. Chen et al. / Polymer 52 (2011) 1731e17371732
SNAr polycondensation chemistry. Likewise, the use of readily
accessible primary amines, such as 9-(4-aminobenzene)-carbazole,
as a difunctional comonomer in SNAr polycondensations was
hitherto unknown, and represents a new synthetic strategy that
may find broad applicability in the preparation of other conden-
sation polymers. The carbazole-based copolymers synthesized
were found to have good solubilities in organic solvents, high glass
transition temperatures, high thermal stabilities, and high molec-
ular weights, all of which could be modified by varying the carba-
zole content. The optical properties of the polymers were also
examined, and led us to conclude that the desirable emissive
characteristics of carbazole were preserved upon polymerization
using the methodology described below.
2. Experimental section
2.1. General considerations
All solvents were purchased from Fisher Scientific and used
without additional purification unless otherwise noted. Tetra-
methylene sulfone (TMS) was obtained from the Jinzhou Oil
refinery and purified before use. The compounds 9-(4-nitro-
phenyl)-carbazole (NO2eAreCz) and 9-(4-aminophenyl)-carbazole
(NH2eAreCz) were prepared according to literature procedures in
comparable purity and yield [19]. All other chemicals were
purchased from Aldrich, Alfa Aesar, Acros, or TCI, and were used as
received. 1H and 13C{1H} NMR spectrawere recorded using a Bruker
510 NMR spectrometer (500 MHz). Chemical shifts are reported in
N
C C
H n
Si
N
N
n
N
(CH 2 ) 3
C O
NCH 2 CH 2 n
A
B
C
N
N S
O
O
D
n
Scheme 1. Selected examples of polymers which incorporate 9-substituted carbazole
units.
delta (d) units and expressed in parts per million (ppm) downfield
from tetramethylsilane using the residual solvent as an internal
standard. For 1H NMR: CDCl3, 7.26 ppm. For 13C NMR: CDCl3,
77.0 ppm. Coupling constants (J) are expressed in hertz. Gel
permeation chromatography (GPC) was performed at room
temperature on a home-built system equipped with a Beckman